

No. 06-1032

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY C. NEWLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

MOBASSA BOYD,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

Mark D. Eibert
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 1126
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
(650) 638-2380

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Is Correct	7
B. The Court of Appeals' Decision Does Not Conflict With the Law in Nay Other Jurisdiction.....	11
C. Petitioner's Question Presented Is Not Important Enough to Warrant This Court's Attention	15
D. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Question Presented.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372, 384 (1893).....	17
<i>Atwater v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2006) <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 951 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> , 467 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	17
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	8
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	18
<i>Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	9
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	7
<i>Hightower v. Terry</i> , 459 F.3d 1067 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> (No. 06-1209) (Feb. 8, 2007).....	14, 15
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	8
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	11
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	9
<i>McLean v. Prunty</i> , 217 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Arias</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 92 (Cal. 1996).....	8
<i>People v. Avila</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 491 (Cal. 2006) <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. ____ (Mar. 26, 2007)	13
<i>People v. Bell</i> , ____ Cal. 4th ____, 151 P.3d 292 (Cal. 2007)	12
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 1046 (Cal. 1989).....	8
<i>People v. Guerra</i> , 37 Cal. 4th 1067 (Cal. 2006).....	13
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 1302 (Cal. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Landry</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 785 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	4, 16
<i>People v. Lenix</i> , No. F048115, 2006 WL 2925354 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 13, 2006), <i>review granted</i> (Cal. Jan. 24, 2007).....	12, 13, 17
<i>People v. Montiel</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 877 (Cal. 1993)	8
<i>People v. Shambatuyev</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 267 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	16

People v. Wheeler, 22 Cal. 3d 258 (Cal. 1978)2, 3, 16
State v. McFadden, 191 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2006)
cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 666 (2006).....14
Turner v. Marshall, 121 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2003).....5
United States v. Alanis, 335 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2003).....5
Wade v. Terhune, 202 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2000)18
Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)7
Yee v. Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)9

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 11

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....1, 4, 11, 15
 Cal. Ct. App., First Dist., Local Rule 6(d).....16
 Cal. Ct. App., Second Dist., Local Rule 1(1)16
